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EXHIBITION:
You are strongly en cour aged to attend exhibition
and close ly ex am ine all lots of in ter est to you.
We schler’s will gladly assist you in providing
condition reports upon request. The exhibition
will be held the Saturday pre ced ing the sale from
10am to 12pm, Monday, Tuesday & Wednes day
from 10am to 4pm, and Thurs day from 10am to
2pm. 

CATALOGUES:
The catalogue for this auction is avail able online
approximately three weeks prior to the auction.
A pdf version is also available for download.

PRE-SALE ESTIMATES:
As a convenience to bidders, We schler’s
pub lish es pre-sale es ti mates of the value of each
lot in the auction. Estimates are in tend ed as a
guide and should not be con sid ered a pre dic tion
of the sell ing price.

RESERVES:
The “reserve” is a confidential mini mum price
agreed between the con signor and We schler’s
be low which a lot will not be sold. Lots that have
a reserve will not be marked as such, but the
reserves will not be in excess of the low pre-sale
estimates. We schler’s will execute all reserves on
be half of the con signor by bidding through the
auc tion eer and plac ing suc ces sive or con sec u tive
bids for a lot. The auc tion eer may open the
bid ding on any lot on behalf of the consignor up
to the reserve amount. In the event the bidding
does not reach the re serve, the auc tion eer will
an nounce “Passed.”

BIDDER REGISTRATION:
Each bidder must be assigned a bidding num ber
before bids can be rec og nized. Bid number
reg is tra tion will be avail able during ex hi bi tion
hours and during the auc tion. We schler’s annual
bidder accounts do not re-reg is ter for each sale.
All online bidders do need to be pre-approved
before bidding.

BIDDING INCREMENTS:
The auctioneer generally ad vanc es the bid ding
in the following incremental amounts:
$100-499 $25 increments
$500-999              $50 in cre ments
$1,000-1,999             $100 increments
$2,000-4,999             $200 increments
$5,000-9,999             $500 increments
$10,000+ auctioneer's dis cre tion

ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS:
Bidders who cannot attend the auction may
submit bids using the Bid form at the back of this
catalogue or by the online form. Ab sen tee &
Telephone bids may also be placed through 
We schler’s fax number, (202) 628-2366 or by
email, bids@weschlers.com. Bids placed by fax
must be confirmed by telephone or email.
Our facilities for telephone bidding are limited so
it is strongly rec om mend ed that you make
arrangements at least 24 hours in ad vance.
Please con tact Linda Niehaus at (202) 628-1281
for spe cif ic in for ma tion on ab sen tee or telephone
bids. 

CONDITION REPORTS:
All property is sold “As Is” in accordance with
the Con di tions of Sale (clause 2) and nei ther the
seller (Consignor), We schler’s Auctioneers and
Appraisers, LLC, nor any of our officers, em-
ployees or agents, make any rep re sen ta tion, war-
ranty or guarantee, nor assume any liability of
any kind with respect to the con di tion of any lot
offered for sale and no statement made at any
time, wheth er oral or written, shall constitute
such a war ran ty, guarantee or rep re sen ta tion and
are not in tend ed to re place first hand inspection
by a pro spec tive buy er.
Weschler’s is available to answer any questions
or to pro vide any additional in for ma tion 
re gard ing prop er ty of fered; how ev er, the 
purchaser hereby assumes all risks concerning
and related, including but not limited to, the
grading, quality, description, condition, 
authenticity, and provenance of a lot.  

PURCHASER PAYMENTS:
A premium equal to 22%* of the successful bid
price up to and including $100,000, 20% of the
suc cess ful bid price $100,001-$500,000, and 18%
of the successful bid price over $500,000 will be
added there to and is payable by the purchaser as
part of the total pur chase price.

*All online bidders will be charged an additional
1% buyer's premium.

Maryland Sales Tax is computed on the total
purchase price. The purchaser will be required
to pay the Sales Tax unless: (i) the property pur-
chased is for resale and a valid Resale Tax num-
ber is presented to Weschler's business office at
the time of payment, and the sales price is $200
or more; (ii) the sales price of precious metal bul-
lion or coins is greater than $1000; or (iii) the
property is being shipped to a buyer located out-
side the state of Maryland by an ICC/USDOT
licensed shipper/carrier. On any cash transac-
tions or series of  transactions exceeding $10,000,
Treasury Form 8300 will be filed.

Credit Card & PayPal payments are limited only
to domestic buyers and to a total invoice amount
of $20,000. Credit Card payments must include
an image of the credit card and be accompanied
by a copy of the purchasers’ driver’s license or
other acceptable photo. 

After five (5) business days and the failure to pay
in full, the Auctioneer reserves the right to charge
the Purchaser’s credit card on file ten percent
(10%) of the entire amount due (including the
hammer price, buyer’s premium, all applicable
taxes and other charges). After fourteen (14)
days, the Auctioneer has the right to charge the 
entire amount due (including the hammer price,
buyer’s premium, all applicable taxes and other
charges) to the Purchaser’s credit card on file.

Buyers not known to the Auctioneer and 
planning to pay with a personal or busi ness
check are required to supply the Auc tion eer with
a bank letter of credit prior to the auction. If such
ar range ments are not made prior to the auc tion,
pur chas es will be held by the Auc tion eer until the
check has cleared the bank.

REMOVAL OF PROPERTY:
All purchases should be paid for and re moved
the day of sale, but in no event later than one
week post-sale. We schler’s will advise you on the
best way to trans port large items, and will help
ar range for pack ing, in sur ance and shipping.
We schler’s as sumes no responsibility for the acts
or omis sions of carriers or packers wheth er or
not they are rec om mended by us. For fur ther 
in for ma tion please con tact us  at (202) 628-1281.

EXPORTATION PERMITS:
Certain lots may be subject to the pro vi sions of the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, the Ma rine
Mam mal Protection Act of 1972, and the 
Mi gra to ry Bird Act of 1982. In order to export
these items, the buyer must obtain spe cial 
li cens es from the De part ment of the In te ri or,
Unit ed States Fish and Wildlife Service. Some
items may not be exported, and others may not
be resold once pur chased. Prospective bid ders
who intend to export or resell such items are
solely re spon si ble for ob tain ing such licenses and
We schler’s can not, and will not, assure that such
licenses can be obtained. 

COMMISSIONS:
Weschler’s receives a tiered consignor’s 
commission on the ham mer price of each lot that
sells. For items of ex cep tion al val ue, the 
consignor’s com mis sion is ne go tia ble at the time
of con sign ment. If prop er ty carries a reserve and
does not sell, a “buy back fee” is charged. Please
contact Weschler’s for more information on 
consigning.

INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AND SELLERS



CONDITIONS OF SALE
The property listed in this catalogue will be offered and sold by Weschler’s Auctioneers and Appraisers, LLC (“Auctioneer”) as agent for the “Con signor” on the following terms and

conditions. No employee is authorized to alter these con di tions. All bidders and consignors acknowledge knowing and agreeing to these conditions.

1. REGISTRATION
Prior to sale, all bidders must register with a
Weschler’s rep re sen ta tive and re ceive a bid ding
number. A bidding number will be re quired of
the successful bidder at the fall of the
Auc tion eer’s hammer for each lot. Online bidders
must register and receive pre-approval to bid.

2. “AS IS” CONDITION
The Auctioneer and the Seller (Consignor)
as sume no risk, lia bil ity or re spon si bil ity for the
au then tic ity or the au thor ship of any prop er ty
iden ti fied in the catalogue (that is, the identity of
the creator or the period, culture, source or origin
as the case may be, with which the creation of
any property is iden ti fied herein). All property is
sold “As Is” and nei ther the Auctioneer nor the
Seller (Con sign or) makes any guarantees,
warranties or rep re sen ta tions of any kind or
nature with re spect to the property, and in no
event shall be responsible for the cor rect ness or
any im plied warranty or mer chant abil i ty or any
im plied warranty of fitness for a par tic u lar
purpose as it relates to de scrip tion, genu ine ness,
attribution, provenance, safety, re lia bil ity or
condition of the property. If any implied
warranties of mer chanta bil ity or fit ness for a
particular purpose can be construed from the
cata logue, auc tion, or bill of sale, such
war ran ties are dis claimed by the Auc tion eer and
the Seller (Con sign or). No state ment in the
catalogue or made at the sale or in the Bill of Sale
or invoice or elsewhere shall be deemed such a
war ran ty, guarantee or rep re sen ta tion or an
ad mis sion of li a bil i ty.

3. GUARANTEE
Notwithstanding the preceding con di tion, if
within 14 days of the date of the sale, on any lot,
the pur chaser must give notice in writing to the
Auc tion eer that the lot sold is a coun ter feit and,
if within 7 days after such notice the purchaser
returns to the Auc tion eer in the same condition
as when sold, and gives writ ten proof from a
recognized im par tial expert which es tab lishes
beyond rea son able doubt that the returned lot is
in fact a coun ter feit and that this was not
in di cated by a fair reading of the cata logue or the
Auctioneer’s com ments at the time of sale, the
Auc tion eer as agent for the Con sign or will
rescind the sale and refund the purchase price
paid defined as the amount of the successful bid
price, plus buyer’s premium. The guarantee is
made only to the original purchaser of record
(i.e., the registered bidder) and not any
subsequent owners. The original buyer must
have remained the owner of the lot without
disposing of any interest in it to any third party.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake
or forgery, and made with the intent to deceive.

4. WITHDRAWAL
The Auctioneer reserves the right to with drawal
any property at any time before actual sale.

5. BIDDING
Unless otherwise announced by the Auc tion eer
at the time of sale, all bids are per lot as num -
bered in the cat a logue. The Auc tion eer re serves
the right to reject a bid from any bidder. The
high est bid ac knowl edged by the Auc tion eer
shall be the pur chas er. In the event of any dispute
be tween bidders, the Auctioneer shall have the
sole and final dis cre tion ei ther to de ter mine the
suc cess ful bid der, or to re-of fer and re-sell the ar -
ti cle in dis pute. If the Auc tion eer de ter mines that
any opening bid is not com men su rate with the
value of the article offered, he may reject the bid;
and if, having ac knowl edged an open ing bid he
de cides that any ad vance is not suf fi cient, he may
re ject the ad vance.

6. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
On the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer, title to
the offered lot passes to the highest bidder who,
thereupon will pay the full pur chase price there -
fore or such part as the Auc tion eer may require.
All deposits may be ap plied to any or all pur-
chases made by the pur chaser at this or any pre-
vious sale. All prop er ty shall be re moved by the
pur chaser at his expense on the day of sale or
within one week post-sale, if not so re moved,
may be sent by the Auc tion eer to a public ware -
house for the ac count, risk and ex pense of the
pur chaser. Any damage to or loss of any item
pur chased which is left with the Auc tion eer after
the day of purchase is the pur chas er’s sole re -
spon si bil ity. If the fore go ing con di tions or any
other ap pli cable con di tions herein are not com-
plied with, in ad di tion to oth er remedies available
to the Auc tion eer and the Con signor by law, in-
cluding with out limi ta tion the right to hold the
pur chas er liable for the bid price, the Auctioneer
at its op tion, may either (a) cancel the sale, re -
tain ing as liqui dated dam ag es all pay ments made
by the pur chaser, or (b) re-sell the property on 3
days notice to the pur chaser and for the account
and risk of the pur chas er, either pub lic ly or pri -
vate ly, and in such event the pur chas er shall be
liable for the pay ment of any de fi ciency plus all
costs, including ware hous ing, the expenses of
both sales, and the Auc tion eer’s com mis sion at
its regular rates and all other charges due here -
un der, and in ci den tal charg es. No claims shall be
al lowed af ter removal of goods and no article
shall be re-sold for pur chas er at the sale where
pur chased.

A premium equal to 22%* of the successful bid
price up to and including $100,000, 20% of the
suc cess ful bid price $100,001-$500,000, and 18%
of the successful bid price over $500,000 will be
added there to and is payable by the purchaser as
part of the total pur chase price.

*All online bidders will be charged an additional
1% buyer's premium.

Maryland Sales Tax is computed on the total
purchase price. The purchaser will be required
to pay the Sales Tax unless: (i) the property pur-
chased is for resale and a valid Resale Tax num-
ber is presented to Weschler's business office at
the time of payment, and the sales price is $200
or more; (ii) the sales price of precious metal bul-
lion or coins is greater than $1000; or (iii) the
property is being shipped to a buyer located out-
side the state of Maryland by an ICC/USDOT
licensed shipper/carrier. On any cash transac-
tions or series of  transactions exceeding $10,000,
Treasury Form 8300 will be filed. 

Credit Card & PayPal payments are limited only
to domestic buyers and to a total invoice amount
of $20,000. Credit Card payments must include
an image of the credit card and be accompanied
by a copy of the purchasers’ driver’s license or
other acceptable photo. 

After five (5) business days and the failure to
pay in full, the Auctioneer reserves the right
to charge the Purchaser’s credit card on file ten
percent (10%) of the entire amount due 
(including the hammer price, buyer’s pre-
mium, all applicable taxes and other charges).
After fourteen (14) days, the Auctioneer has
the right to charge the entire amount due 
(including the hammer price, buyer’s pre-
mium, all applicable taxes and other charges)
to the Purchaser’s credit card on file.

Buyers not known to the Auctioneer and 
planning to pay with a personal or busi ness
check are required to supply the Auc tion eer with
a bank letter of credit prior to the auction. If such
ar range ments are not made prior to the auc tion,
pur chas es will be held by the Auc tion eer until the
check has cleared the bank.

7. RESERVES
Unless the sale is advertised and an nounced as
an unrestricted sale or sale without reserve,
Con sign ors reserve the right to bid through the
Auc tion eer as agent on their own con sign ments.

8. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
The Auctioneer reserves the right to can cel the
sale or any portion thereof without prior or
further notice, and to announce at any time
ad di tion al conditions of sale.

While we do our best to protect the frames,
Weschler’s will not be responsible for damage,
regardless of the cause.

While some defects and damages are noted in
this catalogue, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to note the condition of each piece.



GLOSSARY FOR PAINTINGS AND DRAWINGS

The terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to them here. Please note that all statements in this catalogue as to authorship are made subject to
the provisions in the Conditions of Sale printed in this catalogue.

Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work by the artist.

Attributed to Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work of the period of the artist, probably in whole, or in part a work by the artist.

Studio of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work by an unknown hand in the studio of the artist, possibly executed under the supervision of the artist.
Follower of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work in the style of the artist, of a later date, which is contemporary.

Circle of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work of the period of the artist, closely related to his style.

Manner of Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a work in the style of the artist, and of a later date.

After Sam Gilliam (American b. 1933)
In our opinion, a copy of a known work of the artist.

The terms signed, dated or inscribed mean that in our opinion, the signature date or inscription are by the hand of the artist.  We also give the
placement of signature on the canvas as follows:

l.l. – lower left u.l. – upper left
l.r. – lower right u.r. – upper right
b.c. – bottom center u.c. – upper center

The terms bears a signature, bears a date or bears an inscription mean that the work has a signature, date or inscription which may have been
added by another hand.  Dimensions are given height before width, unless otherwise stated, and to the nearest 1/4-inch.  Pictures are
framed unless otherwise noted.  An asterisk (*) at the end of the description indicates that the print(s) in the lot has not been examined out
of its mat and/or frame.

While we will do our best to protect the frames, Weschler’s will not be responsible for damage, regardless of cause.

While some defects and damages are mentioned in this catalogue, 
it is the responsibility of the purchaser to note the condition of each piece.

*Color as shown in the catalogue may vary from the actual colors of the pieces as the process of
photography and printing involves many transitions and changes.



INFORMATION FOR

ABSENTEE BIDDERS
As a convenience to clients who cannot attend the auc tion, Weschler’s
will execute absentee bids with out charge. Bids will be executed to 
purchase the lots requested as in ex pen sive ly as is allowed by other bids
and/or re serves upon those lots.

All bid requests must be con firmed in writing prior to the auction with a
completed Weschler’s Absentee and Telephone Bid Form.

Bids should be submitted as early as possible, and should be dated with
the date of submission. In the event of identical bids, Weschler’s has sole
and com plete discretion as to which to execute, but the first bid received
normally will be pre ferred.

Bids submitted for each lot should be in the amount you would bid if you
attended the auc tion, ex clu sive of the 22 percent buyer’s pre mium and
applicable sales tax. Weschler’s does not ex e cute “buy” bids.

If you are a successful bidder, you will receive an invoice 
detailing your purchase and requesting prompt payment and removal.
Unsuccessful bids generally are not ac knowl edged.

To avoid delay in removing pur chases, buyers not known to Weschler’s
and planning to pay with a personal or business check are advised to sup-
ply us a bank letter of credit prior to the auction, ad dressed to the atten-
tion of Karen Munaker. If such arrangements are not made prior to the
auction, pur chas es will be held by We schler’s until the check has cleared
our bank.

Bids are subject to the “Conditions of Sale” which appear in the front of
this catalogue. While every effort is made to properly execute absentee
bids, Weschler’s will not be re spon si ble for errors or failure to execute
such bids.

For additional information on absentee bids and pur chaser
payments, please con tact our offices at (202) 628-1281 or by
fax at (202) 628-2366.

BIDDING

IN CRE MENTS
The auctioneer generally advances the bidding in the fol low ing 
incremental amounts:
$100-499 $25 increments
$500-999 $50 increments
$1,000-1,999 $100 increments
$2,000-4,999 $200 increments
$5,000-9,999 $500 increments
$10,000+ auctioneer’s dis cre tion

SHIPMENT OF

PURCHASES
If your bid is successful, Weschler’s can help ar range ship ment of your
purchases to you. We will be happy to rec om mend pro fes sion als with
whom we have worked in the past, but assume no liability for their 
performance.

Please note the Conditions of Sale in the front of this catalogue 
con cerning prompt payment and clear  ance. In default of these con ditions,
lots may be transferred to a public warehouse at the risk and cost of the
purchaser. As stated in the Con di tions of Sale, Weschler’s as sumes no 
responsibility for the acts or omis sions of carriers or pack ers, whether or
not rec om mend ed by us.

All shipments are at the expense of the purchaser.

For further information concerning packing and ship ping of purchases,
please contact our offices at (202) 628-1281.

A premium equal to 22%* of the successful bid price up to and including
$100,000, 20%* of the suc cess ful bid price $100,001-$500,000, and 18%*
of the successful bid price over $500,000 will be added to the final bid
price.

*All online bidders will be charged an additional 1% buyer's premium



Each bid is for a specified lot, and will be executed according to the “Terms and Con di tions of Sale”.

Capital Collections’ absentee bids must be at least 50% of the low estimate.

We schler’s assumes no re spon si bil i ty if it fails to execute such bid(s) or does so negligently. 
We are not responsible for illegible handwriting. A confirmation of bids is sent by email prior
to the auction. Any changes to bids must be submitted in writing by fax or email.

A premium equal to twenty-two percent (22%*) on the first $100,000 of the hammer price,
20% on the portion from $101,000 through $500,000, and 18% on that portion of the hammer
price exceeding $500,000 will be added there to and is payable by the purchaser as part of the
total pur chase price. Applicable Maryland sales tax will also be added to the final total. 

If you are a successful bidder, you will receive an invoice detailing your purchase and requesting
prompt payment and removal. If purchases are not picked up within the Terms of Sale specified,
they will be considered abannoned with no refunds, and storage fees will apply.

Bidder No __________________
Sale Date __________________

Name Business Name|

ABSENTEE BID TELEPHONE BID

Address

City | State/Country | Zip Code

E-mail Resale/Tax Identification #|

Phone (primary) | Phone (secondary) | Fax

$1-99              $5 increments
$100-199              $10 increments
$200-499              $25 increments
$500-999 $50 increments
$1,000-1,999 $100 increments
$2,000-4,999 $200 increments
$5,000-9,999 $500 increments
$10,000-24,999 $1000 increments
$25,000-49,999 $2500 increments
$50,000-99,999 $5000 increments
$100,000+ $10,000 increments

WESCHLER’S REQUIRES A VALID CREDIT CARD TO SECURE BIDDING (Bids will not be entered if left blank)
(Circle One) Visa   MasterCard    Discover   American Express

Credit Card # | Expiration | CCV

I hereby confirm that I have read and am bound to the “Terms and Conditions of Sale”as printed, which are also available on www.weschlers.com. 

Signature                                    Date

40 West Gude Dr Ste 100, Rockville MD  20850      tel 202.628.1281 / fax 202.628.2366    bids@weschlers.com   www.weschlers.com

*Weschler’s accepts telephone bids for the Capital Collections until 5pm on the day prior to an auction. After that time, if we cannot
guarantee an available phone line for the auction, we will gladly accept your absentee bid.

(3-digit number on back of card or
4-digit on AMEX)

Lot Max Bid
excluding premiumDescription

BID FORM

PLEASE ADHERE TO BIDDING IN CRE MENTS

The auctioneer may vary the increments at their discretion.
A bid left between increments will be placed at the lower increment.



Catalog and Condition Report

After Raphael
(Italian, 18th-19th Century)
Homer, Dante and Virgil from Mount Parnassus
Oil on canvas mounted on panel
Unsigned
33 x 20 in (83.8 x 50.8 cm)
$1,500-2,500

Sale: 1522, Lot 1

Flemish School
17th-18th Century
Susanna and the Elders
Oil on cradled panel
Unsigned
42 x 30 in (106.7 x 76.2 cm)
$2,000-4,000
Provenance:
Sold in these rooms, American & European Fine Art and 20th Century Decorative 
Arts, December 6, 2008, lot 569

Sale: 1522, Lot 2

Circle of Michiel Janszoon van Mierevelt
(Dutch, 1567-1641)
Portraits of a Nobleman and Noblewoman Wearing Lace Ruffs and Gold Chains
Each oil on cradled panel
Each unsigned
Each: 28-1/2 x 23 in (72.4 x 58.4 cm)
$6,000-8,000
Provenance:
By descent to current owner

Condition:
For the portrait of the woman: under black light: overall with milky green varnish, 
with some apparent restoration, face appears to have been cleaned, overall with 
craquelure to surface, with some alligatoring, with frame abrasion and associated 
losses, with two inch vertical area of popping to surface; for the portrait of the man: 
under black light: overall with milky green varnish and scattered restoration 
concentrated around right side of the face of the sitter, overall with craquelure to 
surface, with some alligatoring, with frame abrasion and associated losses, with 
vertical area of popping on right side along grain of the wood

Sale: 1522, Lot 3



Catalog and Condition Report

British School, Probably Scottish
17th Century
Portrait of a Nobleman
Oil on canvas
Unsigned
24 x 29 in (61 x 73.7 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Sale: 1522, Lot 3A

French or Italian School
18th Century
Marriage of the Virgin
Oil on copper with cradled stretcher on verso
Unsigned
26 x 36 in (66 x 91.4 cm)
$1,500-2,500
Provenance:
Haro Galerie de Tableaux & Ateliers, Paris, No. 5551
Sloans & Kenyon, Chevy Chase, MD, February 13, 2011, lot 1352

Sale: 1522, Lot 4

Nicolas Colombel
(French, 1644-1717)
Portrait of a Woman as Flora
Oil on canvas
Signed N. Colombel p. and dated 1701 (?) l.c.
29-1/4 x 32-1/2 in (74 x 82.5 cm)
$12,000-18,000
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Note:
We would like to thank Karen Chastagnol, who published this painting in her 
catalogue raisonné of Colombel in 2012, for her kind assistance cataloging this 
work:

"Though known only through its color photographic reproduction, [Chastagnol] 
recognizes here a painting by the hand of the artist. Here the figure takes up that of 
Diana in the Portrait of a Lady in the guise of Diana returning from the hunt of 
1698 (Matthiesen Gallery, London). This portrait shows a woman represented 
under the features of Flora but the identity of the model remains unknown. This 
motif is taken from an antique model disseminated by the series engraved by Otho 
Vaenius of the Amorum Emblemata (1608), which illustrates under the features of 
the putti various maxims: Nocet osse locutum."

Sale: 1522, Lot 5
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Provenance:
Per Karen Chastagnol, this is likely the painting exhibited at the Salon of 1704 
[Liste des tableaux et des ouvrages de sculpture...en 1704] as Une Flore 
accompagnée de filles et d'enfants
Private Collection
Sotheby's, New York, Old Master Paintings, November 7, 1985, lot 38
C. G. Sloan, Washington, DC

Literature:
Liste des tableaux et des ouvrages de sculpture exposés dans la grande galerie du 
Louvre par messieurs les Peintres et Sculpteurs de l'academie royale en 1704, Paris, 
1704
Karen Chastagnol, Nicolas Colombel (1644-1717), L'Idéal et la Grâce, Paris, 2012, 
no. P43

Condition:
Under black light: with scattered restoration especially in the leg of the kneeling 
figure in the foreground, relined, overall with craquelure, restoration to frame 
abrasion visible on surface, with scattered pinprick points of loss

European School
First Quarter 19th Century
Portrait of a Gentleman Holding a Copy of Giovanni Maria Cassini's 'La Grecia 
Antica', 1799
Oil on canvas
Inscribed Madelena R. along left edge
41 x 32 in (104.1 x 81.3 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 6

Manner of John Frederick Herring the Younger
(British, 19th Century)
Stable Interior with Horse Startled by Dog Chasing a Cat
Oil on canvas
Unsigned
10-1/2 x 12-1/2 in (26.7 x 31.8 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 7
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Richard Caton Woodville, Jr.
(British, 1856-1926)
The Last Charge at Corunna, Ontario
Oil on panel; also with old paper exhibition label on verso
Signed and dated R. Caton Woodville/ w.N. 1890 l.r.
16 x 12-1/2 in (40.6 x 31.8 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from the William G. Prime Trust

Provenance:
Fred C. Foster, Esq, Prospect House, Queensbury, Yorkshire

Sale: 1522, Lot 8

After Arthur William Devis
(British, 1763-1822)
Portrait of Admiral Peter Rainier
Oil on canvas; also with two paper labels on verso attributing the work to Gilbert 
Stuart
Unsigned
30 x 25 in (76.2 x 63.5 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Note:
This painting is a copy of the Arthur Devis portrait which hangs in the College of 
Optometrists, London

Sale: 1522, Lot 9

Follower of John Constable
(British, 19th Century)
Landscape with View of Post Mill and Cathedral
Oil on canvas mounted on card
Inscribed John Constable and dated 1831 l.r.
8-3/8 x 11 in (21.3 x 27.9 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property of a Virginia Gentleman

Note:
This work may be the companion piece referred to in the cataloging of the 
landscape, attributed to Constable, in the Brunk Sale of November 20, 2020, lot 21: 
"inscribed on verso on old label, "Pair of Sketches/ in oil by/ John Constable/ View 
in Suffolk (?)/...from the collection of James Orrock".

Sale: 1522, Lot 10
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Attributed to Thomas Beach
(British, 1738-1806)
Portrait of Charles James Fox
Oil on canvas
Signed Thomas Beach Pinx l.l.
29-3/4 x 25 in (75.6 x 63.5 cm)
$1,500-2,500
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Sale: 1522, Lot 11

Henry Garland
(British, 1834-1913)
Her New Pets
Oil on canvas
Signed H. Garland and dated 1867 l.r.
36 x 23-3/4 in (91.4 x 60.3 cm)
$2,000-4,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 12

Richard Westall
(British, 1766-1836)
Illustrations from 'The Lay of the Last Minstrel' by Walter Scott: Thirteen Works
Unsigned
Each a watercolor on paper, c. 1805; each apparently in good condition. Each 
framed.*
Sight size of each approximately: 6-3/8 x 4-1/4 in (16 x 10.8 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property of a Virginia Gentleman

Provenance:
Richard L. Feigen & Co., NY
Property from the Collection of Gloria and Richard Manney, NY
A Private Collector, Virginia

Sale: 1522, Lot 13
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Franz Melchers
(Dutch, 1868-1944)
Reflections
Oil on canvas
Signed Franz M. Melchers l.r.
48 x 36 in (121.9 x 91.4 cm)
$3,000-5,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 14

Alfonso Beccaluva
(Italian, 1840-1871)
Panoramic View of Florence from Piazzale Michelangelo
Oil on canvas
Signed Alfonso Beccaluva l.l.
34 x 38 in (86.4 x 96.5 cm)
$2,000-3,000

Condition:
Under black light: with scattered restoration especially in the sky, relined and 
restretched, overall with craquelure, with frame abrasion and associated losses, 
repaired tear visible along left edge, losses to pigment along bottom edge

Sale: 1522, Lot 15

Benjamino De Francesco
(Italian, 1807-1869)
The Lute Player
Oil on panel
Signed indistinctly l.l.
11-1/2 x 7 in (29.2 x 17.8 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 16

Nicolas Louis Cabat
(French, 1812-1893)
View of Luxembourg, View of an Italian Village, View of a River Estate, Forest 
Landscape and Forest Pathway: Five Works
Each oil on paper; each apparently in good condition. Each framed.*
The first inscribed Cabat (Louis), located Luxembourg and numbered No. 11 in 
pencil on verso, the remainder apparently unsigned
Sheet size of largest: 7 x 12 in (17.8 x 30.5 cm)

Sale: 1522, Lot 16A
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$1,000-1,500
Provenance:
Sold in these rooms, Capital Collections Auction, May 18, 2012, lot 292

Felix Ziem
(French, 1821-1911)
Church of San Giorgio Maggiore
Oil on canvas
Signed Ziem l.r.
26 x 32 in (66 x 81.3 cm)
$30,000-50,000
Property from a Washington, DC Collection

Note:
We would like to thank Mr. David Pluskwa and Mr. Ary Jan for their kind 
assistance cataloging this work. This work will appear in the Felix Ziem catalogue 
raisonne.

Sale: 1522, Lot 17

Cesar A. Villacres
(Ecuadorian, 1880-1941)
Parisian Market Scene
Oil on canvas
Signed Villacres and located and dated Paris 38 l.l.
20 x 24 in (50.8 x 61 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 18

Maurice Blond
(French/Russian, 1899-1974)
Still Life of Vase of Flowers
Oil on board
Signed M. Blond l.r.
28-3/4 x 23-1/2 in (73 x 59.7 cm)
$700-900
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Sale: 1522, Lot 19
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Ricardo Borrero Álvarez
(Colombian, 1874-1931)
Entry with Dappled Sunlight and Garden Scene: Two Works
Each oil on wood panel
Each signed R. Borrero l.l.
The first: 17-1/2 x 13-1/2 in (44.5 x 34.3 cm); The second: 13-1/2 x 11 in (34.3 x 
27.9 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 20

Virgilio Patiño
(Colombian, b. 1947)
Cascada
Oil on canvas
Signed V. Patiño and dated 95 l.r.
39-3/8 x 55-1/8 in (100 x 140 cm)
$3,000-4,000
Property of a New York Collector

Provenance:
Galería Alfred Wild, Santa Fé de Bogotá, Colombia
Christie's, New York, Important Latin American Paintings, Drawings and 
Sculptures, Part II, November 21, 1995, lot 258
Mr. Seymour Reich, New York
By descent to current owner, 2010

Sale: 1522, Lot 21

Agapito Miniucchi
(Italian, b. 1923)
Christus
Wood sculpture on rectangular metal base
Signed indistinctly in wood near base, 1986
Height: 81 in (205.7 cm)
$1,000-1,500

Sale: 1522, Lot 22
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Lucien Durand
(French, b. 1920)
La Colline Aux Arbres
Oil on canvas
Signed L. Durand l.r.; also signed on verso and titled on a paper label affixed to 
stretcher
36 x 38 in (91.4 x 96.5 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Sale: 1522, Lot 23

Oscar Deveza Zalameda
(Filipino, 1930-2010)
Untitled: Two Works
Each mixed media on paper; each apparently in good condition. Each framed.*
The first, signed Zalameda l.l. and the second, signed Zalameda l.r.
Sight size of first: 10-1/2 x 6-1/2 in (26.7 x 16.5 cm); Sight size of second: 5-1/2 x 
10 in (14 x 25.4 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Sale: 1522, Lot 24

Selim Turan
(Turkish, 1915-1994)
Untitled
Oil on canvas
Signed Selim l.r.
18 x 15 in (45.7 x 38.1 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Sale: 1522, Lot 25

Oscar Deveza Zalameda
(Filipino, 1930-2010)
Untitled
Mixed media on paper; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Signed Zalameda l.r.
Sight size: 14-1/2 x 19 in (36.8 x 48.3 cm)
$1,500-2,500
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Sale: 1522, Lot 26
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Shanti Dave
(Indian, b. 1931)
Untitled
Oil and encaustic on canvas
Signed Shanti Dave and dated 63 l.l.; also inscribed XXV on stretcher
33-1/2 x 24 in (85.1 x 60.7 cm)
$3,000-5,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 27

Oscar Deveza Zalameda
(Filipino, 1930-2010)
Untitled
Oil on paper; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Signed Zalameda l.r.
Sheet size: 14-1/2 x 19-1/2 in (36.8 x 49.6 cm)
$1,500-2,500
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Sale: 1522, Lot 28

Mübin Orhon
(Turkish, 1924-1981)
Untitled
Oil on canvas
Signed Mubin u.r.; also signed and dated 1956 on verso
16 x 10-3/4 in (40.6 x 27.3 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Condition:
Under black light: with no apparent restoration, with minor wear at stretcher bars

Sale: 1522, Lot 29

Oscar Deveza Zalameda
(Filipino, 1930-2010)
Untitled
Mixed media on paper board; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Signed Zalameda l.r.
Sight size: 14-1/2 x 19 in (36.8 x 48.3 cm)
$1,500-2,500
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Sale: 1522, Lot 30
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Manner of Thomas Sully
(American, 1783-1872)
Portrait of a Waif
Oil on canvas
Unsigned
19 x 16-1/2 in (48.3 x 41.9 cm)
$800-1,200
Property of a Virginia Gentleman

Sale: 1522, Lot 31

American School
Third Quarter 19th Century
Kittens Playing with a Spool of Thread
Oil on canvas
Unsigned
16 x 24 in (40.6 x 61 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 32

Albert Herter
(American, 1871-1950)
Still Life of Purple Asters
Oil on canvas
Inscribed Flora Hoffman/ from her friend/ Albert Herter u.r.
15 x 18-1/4 in (38.1 x 46.4 cm)
$2,000-3,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 33

Circle of Thomas Sully
(American, 1783-1872)
Three Quarter Length Portrait of a Woman Wearing a Black Dress with Lace Collar
Oil on canvas
Apparently unsigned; with canvas maker's stamp Brown/163 High Holborn/London 
and with the four compartment size and date stamp: TB 8 45 3/4 on verso
30 x 25 in (76.2 x 63.5 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 34
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Nelson Gray Kinsley
(American, 1863-1945)
View of a German Castle
Oil on canvas
Signed Kinsley and dated 1912 l.l.
25 x 18 in (63.5 x 45.7 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 35

Dennis Malone Carter
(British, 1827-1881)
Sophia and Olivia Consulting the Oracle
Oil on canvas
Signed D.M. Carter and dated 78 l.c.; also titled on original paper label on verso
30 x 25 in (76.2 x 63.5 cm)
$2,000-3,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 36

Willard LeRoy Metcalf
(American, 1858-1925)
Mill Beside a River
Oil on board, circa 1870s
Signed W. L. Metcalf l.l.
6-1/4 x 10-1/2 in (15.9 x 26.7 cm)
$2,000-3,000
Provenance:
By descent to current owner

Sale: 1522, Lot 37

Joseph Eliot Enneking
(American, 1881-1942)
Summer Landscape with House Beside Stream
Oil on canvas
Signed J. Eliot Enneking and dated 1916 l.l.
16 x 20 in (40.6 x 50.8 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Provenance:
By descent to current owner

Sale: 1522, Lot 38
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Robert Wadsworth Grafton
(American, 1876-1936)
Young Boy Fishing Along the Shore
Oil on canvas
Signed Robt. W. Grafton l.l.
17 x 22 in (43.2 x 55.9 cm)
$3,000-5,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 39

Louis Michel Eilshemius
(American, 1864-1941)
River Landscape at Dusk with Two Nude Figures Along the Shore
Oil and gouache on paper
Signed Eilshemius l.c.; with tears and repairs. Framed.*
8-1/2 x 15-3/4 in (21.6 x 40 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Family of the Artist

Provenance:
By descent through family of artist

Sale: 1522, Lot 40

Louis Michel Eilshemius
(American, 1864-1941)
River Landscapes: A Two-Sided Work
Oil and gouache on paper; each apparently in good condition. Framed as one.*
The first, an autumn river landscape with figures in a canoe, signed Eilshemius l.l. 
and the second, a waterfall within a cartouche shape
Sight size: 8 x 11 in (20.3 x 27.9 cm)
$1,500-2,500
Property from the Family of the Artist

Provenance:
By descent through the family of the artist

Sale: 1522, Lot 41
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Guy Arthur Wiggins
(American, 1920-2020)
January in the Plaza
Oil on canvas
Signed Guy A. Wiggins l.l.; also titled and signed on verso
11 x 14 in (27.9 x 35.6 cm)
$4,000-6,000

Condition:
Under black light: with no apparent restoration, overall in good condition

Sale: 1522, Lot 42

Francis Owen Salisbury
(British, 1874-1962)
Portrait of a Woman Wearing an Embroidered Cloak
Oil on canvas
Signed Frank O. Salisbury l.l.
36 x 24 in (91.4 x 60.7 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Sale: 1522, Lot 43

McCaughan Heizer
(American, b. 1895)
Birches in the Snow
Oil on canvas
Signed McC Heizer l.l.
30 x 20 in (76.2 x 50.8 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 44

John R. Grabach
(American, 1886-1981)
Portrait of a Seated Man
Oil on board
Signed John R. Grabach l.l.
36 x 25 in (91.4 x 63.5 cm)
$1,200-1,800

Sale: 1522, Lot 45
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Emil Eugen Holzhauer
(American, 1887-1986)
Tropical Landscape with Thatched House and Dockyard, Likely Florida: Two 
Works
Each a gouache on paper; each apparently in good condition. Each framed.*
The first, signed Holzhauer and dated 1965 and the second, signed Holzhauer and 
dated 68
Sight size of first: 17-1/2 x 24-1/2 in (44.5 x 62.2 cm); Sight size of second: 21-1/2 
x 32-1/2 in (54.6 x 82.6 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Provenance:
Gift from the artist
By descent to current owner

Sale: 1522, Lot 46

Emil Eugen Holzhauer
(American, 1887-1986)
Portrait of a Gentleman
Oil on Masonite
Signed Holzhauer twice and dated 1964 on verso
30 x 24 in (76.2 x 61 cm)
$800-1,200
Provenance:
Gift from the artist
By descent to current owner

Sale: 1522, Lot 47

Emil Eugen Holzhauer
(American, 1887-1986)
Buoys in a Dockyard
Oil on canvas
Signed Holzhauer and dated 1944 l.r.
24 x 20 in (61 x 50.8 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Provenance:
Gift from the artist
By descent to current owner

Condition:
Under black light: with no apparent restoration, overall in good condition

Sale: 1522, Lot 48
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Martin J. Kotler
(American, b. 1953)
Quarry
Oil on canvas
Signed Kotler and dated 84 l.r.; also signed M. J. Kotler and dated 84 on verso
26 x 15 in (66 x 38.1 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from a Maryland Corporate Collection

Condition:
Under black light: with no apparent restoration, relined but appears to be part of 
original process, signed on new tacking edge by artist, otherwise in good condition

Sale: 1522, Lot 49

Leonardo Nierman
(Mexican, b. 1932)
Fury
Enamel on board
Signed Nierman and dated 66 l.r.; also signed and titled on verso
36 x 48-1/2 in (91.4 x 123.2 cm)
$2,000-3,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 50

Leonardo Nierman
(Mexican, b. 1932)
Moonlight
Enamel on board
Signed Nierman l.r.
24 x 32 in (61 x 81.3 cm)
$2,000-3,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 51

Luis Orozco
(Mexican, 20th Century)
Still Life: Sunflowers and Oud
Oil on canvas; also signed, titled, dated 1994 on verso
Signed Luis Orozco l.c.
33-1/2 x 49-1/4 in (85 x 125 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Sale: 1522, Lot 51A
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Yankel Ginzburg
(American, b. 1945)
Celebrating City
Oil on canvas
Signed Yankel Ginzburg u.l.
60 x 72 in (152.4 x 182.9 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 52

Paul Reed
(American, 1919-2015)
GEG
Oil on unprimed canvas
Signed Paul Reed, titled and dated June 29, 1998 on verso
12 x 12 in (30.5 x 30.5 cm)
$800-1,200

Condition:
Under black light: with no apparent restoration, overall in good condition

Sale: 1522, Lot 53

Robert Cottingham
(American, b. 1935)
J.C.
Acrylic on canvas
Signed Cottingham, dated 1982 and titled on verso
19 x 29 in (48.3 x 73.7 cm)
$30,000-50,000
Property from a Maryland Corporate Collection

Condition:
Please note this work is under glass and was not removed from the frame due to 
frame construction, with surface abrasion on a diagonal in right half of painting, 
one pinprick varnish drop under the 'R'

Sale: 1522, Lot 54
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Bernard Martin
(American, 1912-1998)
Boy with Cat
Acrylic on canvas
Signed Martin and dated 1972 on verso
76 x 106 in (193 x 269.2 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 55

Robert Cottingham
(American, b. 1935)
Ritz Hotel
Acrylic on paper; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Signed and dated Cottingham 82 in graphite l.r. and titled in graphite l.l.
Sight size: 17 x 24 in (43.2 x 61 cm)
$20,000-30,000
Property from a Maryland Corporate Collection

Sale: 1522, Lot 56

John Dreyfuss
(American, b. 1949)
David Lyre
Bronze sculpture with mottled green and brown patina on rectangular base, 1994
Signed with artist's monogram JLD, inscribed Tallix, dated 1994 and numbered 
8/12 on neck of sculpture
Height: 78 in (198.1 cm)
$5,000-10,000
Property from a Maryland Corporate Collection

Sale: 1522, Lot 57

Howard Rackliffe
(American, 1917-1987)
Winter Dunes, 1979
Oil on Masonite
Signed H. Rackliffe l.r.
55 x 50 in (139.7 x 127 cm)
$800-1,200

Sale: 1522, Lot 58
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After Georges Braque
(French, 1882-1963)
Varengeville (Maeght 1023; Vallier p. 294)
Etching and aquatint in color on Arches paper, 1955, signed Georges Braque in 
graphite l.r. and numbered 205/300 in graphite l.l., published by Crommelynck, 
Paris; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 254 x 635 mm (10 x 25 in)
$1,000-1,500

Sale: 1522, Lot 59

Marc Chagall
(French/Russian, 1887-1985)
Bonjour Paris (Mourlot 43)
Lithograph in color on wove paper, 1972, signed Marc Chagall in graphite l.r., 
engraved by Charles Sorlier and printed by Mourlot, Paris; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 686 x 508 mm (27 x 20 in)
$1,000-1,500
Provenance:
Galerie Lareuse, Washington, DC, October 8, 1985

Sale: 1522, Lot 60

Marc Chagall
(French/Russian, 1887-1985)
King David and Absalom
Etching with hand-coloring on Arches paper, 1958, signed M. Ch. in graphite l.r. 
and numbered 58/100 in graphite l.l.; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Plate size: 299 x 241 mm (11-3/4 x 9-1/2 in)
$2,000-4,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 61

Sam Gilliam
(American, b. 1933)
Towers 3
Lithograph in color, 1993, signed Sam Gilliam and dated '93 in white pencil l.r.; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 610 x 787 mm (24 x 31 in)
$2,000-3,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 62
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Sam Gilliam
(American, b. 1933)
'Two'
Monoprint with screenprint, collage, acrylic, stitching and embossing in colors on 
handmade paper, 1994, signed Sam Gilliam in black ink, and inscribed P/P in silver 
ink l.r. and titled and dated in black ink l.l.; apparently in good condition. 
Unframed.
Sheet size: 838 x 635 mm (33 x 25 in)
$4,000-6,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 63

After Wassily Kandinsky
(Russian, 1866-1944)
Zwei Reiter vor Rot (Two Riders Against a Red Background) (Wienand 77.3)
Woodcut in color, 1911, unsigned, appears to be first state; apparently in good 
condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 146 x 191 mm (5-3/4 x 7-1/2 in)
$1,000-1,500

Sale: 1522, Lot 64

Joan Miró
(Spanish, 1893-1983)
Les Mains Sales (Dupin 752)
Aquatint over lithograph in color, 1975, signed Miró in graphite l.r. and numbered 
14/50 in white pencil l.l., printed by Atelier Morsang, published by Maeght, Paris; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sheet size: 737 x 1130 mm (29 x 44-1/2 in)
$3,000-5,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 65

After Pablo Picasso
(Spanish, 1881-1973)
Untitled: From Les Portraits Imaginaires (6.4.69 II)
Lithograph in color on Arches paper, 1969, inscribed HC l.l., aside from an edition 
of 250, printed by Marcel Salinas and published by Editions Cercle D'Art, Paris; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 635 x 483 mm (25 x 19 in)
$1,500-2,500
Provenance:
Georgetown Frame Shoppe, Washington, DC, 2018

Sale: 1522, Lot 66
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After Pablo Picasso
(Spanish, 1881-1973)
La Danse du Berger
Lithograph on Arches woven paper, 1959, signed Picasso in graphite u.l. and 
numbered 57/200 in graphite l.r.; with mild toning. Framed.*
Sight size: 685 x 508 mm (27 x 20 in)
$4,000-6,000
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Sale: 1522, Lot 67

After Pablo Picasso
(Spanish, 1881-1973)
Portrait d'une Fille (Maya)
Offset lithograph in color, circa 1958, signed Picasso in graphite l.r. and inscribed 
EA in graphite l.l.; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 813 x 584 mm (32 x 23 in)
$7,000-9,000
Provenance:
Georgetown Frame Shoppe, Washington, DC, 2018

Sale: 1522, Lot 68

Serge Poliakoff
(Russian, 1906-1969)
Composition rouge, carmin et jaune
Lithograph in color on Rives, 1958, signed Serge Poliakoff in graphite l.r. and 
inscribed indistinctly in graphite l.l., printed by Pons, Paris and published by 
L'Oeuvre Gravee, Zurich; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 673 x 508 mm (26-1/2 x 20 in)
$2,500-3,500
Property from a McLean, Virginia Estate

Sale: 1522, Lot 69

After Rembrandt van Rijn
(Dutch, 1606-1669)
The Flight into Egypt: Small Plate (BB 33-D; B. 52)
Etching; later edition. Framed.*
Sight size: 89 x 64 mm (3-1/2 x 2-1/2 in)
$2,000-3,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 70
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After Rembrandt van Rijn
(Dutch, 1606-1669)
Rembrandt in Flat Cap and Embroidered Dress (BB 38-1, B. 26)
Etching, 1638, one state only, later edition. Framed.*
Plate size: 89 x 70 mm (3-1/2 x 2-3/4 in)
$2,000-3,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 71

Kiyoshi Saito
(Japanese, 1907-1997)
Katsura Kyoto
Woodcut in color, 1955, signed Kiyoshi Saito in graphite and with red chop mark 
l.l., titled in graphite l.l., numbered 40/150 in graphite l.c. and dated in graphite l.r.; 
apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 406 x 508 mm (16 x 20 in)
$1,000-1,500

Sale: 1522, Lot 72

Charles White
(American, 1918-1979)
Sound of Silence II
Lithograph in color, 1978, signed Charles S. White and dated '78 in graphite and 
with blindstamp l.r., titled Sound of Silence # II in graphite l.l. and numbered 45/71 
in graphite l.c.; apparently in good condition. Framed.*
Sight size: 622 x 876 mm (24-1/2 x 34-1/2 in)
$7,000-9,000
Property from the Estate of James K. Hill

Sale: 1522, Lot 73

Berlin Porcelain Allegorical Plaque of 'The Three Fates'
KPM, Late 19th-Early 20th Century
After a Painting by Paul Thumann (German 1834-1908); verso having an impressed 
scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'S' and '538 387' near l.l. with the notation 'Die 
Parzen / nach P Thumann' in blue along bottom - signed along right near l.r. 'L 
Sibert / nach Paul Thumann' in glaze.
Sight size: 21 x 15-1/8 in (53.3 x 38.4 cm);
Framed: 37 x 30 in (94 x 76.2 cm)
$2,000-3,000
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Sale: 1522, Lot 74
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Condition:
In apparently very good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: a few 
minor surface scratches and abrasions, particularly to ground; a few minor surface 
imperfections, excess painting; minor residue accretion throughout, otherwise in 
generally good condition.

Berlin Porcelain Portrait Plaque of a 'Vestal Virgin'
KPM, Late 19th Century
After a painting by Angelica Kauffman (Swiss 1741-1807); verso with an impressed 
scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'F' together oriented along l.r. corner - altogether 
right to the engraved numbers '16-12' centered above bottom below ink notation 
'from the original/ copied by L. Sturm Dresden, 1880'; possibly illegibly signed 
near u.l. in glaze.
Sight size: 16-1/8 x 12-1/4 in (41 x 31.1 cm);
Framed: 31-1/2 x 27-5/8 in (80 x 70.1 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In generally good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor 
surface scratches and abrasions, particularly to ground; minor surface 
imperfections, depressions; residue accretion throughout, particularly along right 
border to frame; otherwise in generally good condition.

Sale: 1522, Lot 75

Berlin Porcelain Mythological Plaque of 'The Judgment of Paris'
KPM, Late 19th-Early 20th Century
After a painting by Peter Paul Rubens (Flemish 1577-1640); verso with an 
impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above the number '3' adjacent to an artisan mark 
above 'AA' and an engraved letter 'B' together along l.m.; inverted and illegible 
notation in ink along right near u.r.; signed 'E. Boehm' near l.l. in glaze.
Sight size: 10-7/8 x 13 in (27.6 x 33 cm);
Framed: 21-3/8 x 25-3/8 in (54.3 x 64.5 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: a few 
instances of minor surface scratching with associated surface losses in 
pigmentation, particularly to ground near u.r. and l.l.; a few instances of minor 
abrasive wear with associated surface deterioration, particularly to ground near l.l. 
and other raised details; a few instances of minor gilding transference from frame, 
particularly along upper border near u.l.; minor residue accretion scattered 

Sale: 1522, Lot 76
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throughout; various minor surface imperfections, depressions throughout.

Berlin Porcelain Allegorical Plaque of Admiration
KPM, Late 19th-Early 20th Century
The three-quarter-length portrait depicting a brunette woman with blue eyes in light 
ecclesiastical robes supporting palms crossed over chest and looking up over right 
shoulder - in a landscape immersed in powder blue sea holly with a clear sky; verso 
with an impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above a 'W' adjacent to the numbers '407' 
and '263' above an artisan mark, altogether rotated near the l.l. along the left with 
other scattered notations in pencil.
Plaque: 15-7/8 x 10-1/4 in (40.3 x 26 cm);
Framed: 26-3/8 x 19 in (67 x 48.3 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In generally good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: scattered 
instances of minor surface scratching and abrasion; minor contact wear with frame 
along outer border with a few instances of surface deterioration and gilding 
transference; various minor surface imperfections, pitting, blotched painting in 
glaze; various instances of residue accretion throughout; minor foreign marks with 
contact staining through verso.

Sale: 1522, Lot 77

Berlin Porcelain Portrait Plaque of 'Duchess Louise of Mecklenburg-Strelitz'
KPM, Early 20th Century
After a painting by Gustav Richter (German 1823-1884); verso with an impressed 
scepter above 'K.P.M.' above the inverted numbers '407 263' along right near center 
along with an artisan mark and the letter 'h'; signed 'R. Dittrich' l.r. in glaze.
Sight size: 15-7/8 x 10-1/4 in (40.3 x 26 cm);
Framed: 22-1/2 x 17-1/2 in (57.2 x 44.5 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
Unexamined outside of frame, in apparently good condition, apart from: a few 
instances of minor surface wear, scratching, particularly to raised details of lower 
drape passementerie; minor contact wear along upper border with frame; a few 
instances of minor surface imperfections, pitting, fleabite nicks scattered 

Sale: 1522, Lot 78
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throughout; a few instances of minor residue accretion.

Berlin Porcelain Historical Plaque of 'Saint Mary Magdalene'
KPM, Early 20th Century
After a, presumably lost, painting by Pompeo Girolamo Batoni (Italian 1708-1787); 
verso with an impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above 'Sz' above an artisan mark 
above the engraved numbers '497-263' along the bottom near l.l.; possibly signed 
'Wagner' l.r. in glaze.
Plaque: 10-3/8 x 16-1/4 in (26.4 x 41.3 cm);
Framed: 16-1/8 x 21-7/8 in (41 x 55.6 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: a possibly 
filled minor nick near u.c. near ground; a few instances of minor surface abrasion 
with associated contact staining, particularly to ground above figure near center; a 
few minor surface imperfections, depressions, particularly to ground; minor gilding 
transference from frame, particularly to ground near l.r.; minor residue accretion, 
particularly near recesses of frame.

Sale: 1522, Lot 79

Berlin Porcelain Orientalist Plaque of 'Manuela. Standing Young Spanish Woman 
Lures a Cockatoo Onto Her Hand'
KPM, Late 19th Century
After a painting by Conrad Kiesel (German/ American 1846-1921); verso having an 
impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above the letter 'H' above an artisan mark, 
oriented along the right near the u.r., together adjacent to the engraved numbers '18 
1/2 - 11'; signed 'F. Zapf Dresden' l.r. in glaze.
Sight size: 18-3/8 x 10-3/4 in (46.7 x 27.3 cm);
Framed: 29-1/2 x 23-1/2 in (74.9 x 59.7 cm)
$1,200-1,800
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor 
contact wear with frame and associated minor reduction in pigmentation along 
outer border; minor wear with surface reduction, particularly to heightened details 
in relief; a few instances of minor surface scratching, particularly to lower areas 

Sale: 1522, Lot 80
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and ground; a few minor inherent surface imperfections, depressions and pitting; a 
few instances of residue accretion, particularly near u.r. and along frame recesses.

Berlin Porcelain Mythological Plaque of 'Psyche with a Butterfly on the Lake Shore'
KPM, Early 20th Century
After a painting by Wilhelm Kray (German 1828-1889); verso with an impressed 
scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'H' above an artisan mark along the u.r. together 
with the numbers '315_215'; backing board with adhered 'Paul Siegel Inc./ 808 
Broadway...' label.
Sight size: 11-1/2 x 9-1/2 in (29.2 x 24.1 cm);
Framed: 21-3/8 x 19-1/4 in (54.3 x 48.9 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: a few 
isolated instances of possible minor surface wear, particularly near l.r.; minor 
gilding transference from frame along upper edge near u.r.; a few scattered 
instances of minor residue accretion; minor foreign marks throughout verso.

Sale: 1522, Lot 81

Berlin Porcelain Mythological Plaque of 'The Birth of Venus'
KPM, Early 20th Century
After a painting by Alexandre Cabanel (French 1823-1889); verso with an 
impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above a 'D' adjacent to the number '12' near l.r. 
and the number '38' with an artisan mark aligned along the right near the u.r.
Plaque: 5-7/8 x 9-7/8 in (14.9 x 25.1 cm);
Framed: 17-1/2 x 21-1/2 in (44.5 x 54.6 cm)
$700-900
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor 
surface nick with associated losses in pigmentation to lower body of second putto 
from right and right hip of Venus; a few instances of minor surface scratching, 
abrasion with associated surface deterioration near l.r.; minor gilding transference 
from frame along upper border near u.r.; a few minor surface imperfections; minor 
residue accretion to face and verso.

Sale: 1522, Lot 82
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Berlin Porcelain Portrait Plaque of 'The Painter and His Wife'
KPM, Late 19th Century
After a painting by Rembrandt Harmenszoon van Rijn (Dutch 1606-1669); verso 
having an impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'F' rotated along the top near 
u.l. and the engraved numbers '18 1/2-15 1/2' rotated along the top near u.c.
Sight size: 19 x 15-1/2 in (48.3 x 39.4 cm);
Framed: 31-1/2 x 27-3/4 in (80 x 70.5 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame apart from: minor 
fleabite nicks with associated surface losses in glaze along left border; minor 
contact wear with frame along outer edges with associated surface deterioration; 
scattered instances of minor surface scratches and abrasion with associated surface 
deterioration; a few minor surface imperfections, pitting; scattered instances of 
residue accretion throughout; otherwise in generally good condition.

Sale: 1522, Lot 83

Two German Porcelain Historical Plaques Depicting 'The Banishment of Hagar and 
Ishmael' and 'Ruth the Gleaner'
KPM and Probably Hutschenreuther, Late 19th-Early 20th Century
The former, after a painting by Adriaen Van der Werff (Dutch 1659-1722); the 
latter, after a painting by Charles Zacharie Landelle (French 1812-1908); verso of 
the former having an impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above the numbers '158' 
'237' adjacent to the letter 'J' and an artisan mark oriented along the right near the 
l.r., in addition to other scattered ink notations and vestigial label; verso of the 
latter having a faint crowned shield engraved mark near m.l. and the size notation 
'107' above title 'Ruth' below the top in red - signed 'Wagner' l.r. in glaze.
Plaque of former: 9-3/8 x 6-3/8 in (23.8 x 16.2 cm);
Framed: 12-7/8 x 11 in (32.7 x 27.9 cm) ;
Plaque of latter: 5-7/8 x 4-1/8 in (14.9 x 10.5 cm);
Framed: 15-1/2 x 13-1/2 in (39.4 x 34.3 cm)
$700-900
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
Both in apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frames, apart from: 
instances of minor surface scratching and wear, particularly to grounds; a few 
instances of various minor surface imperfections, depressions and pitting; instances 
of minor contact wear with frame with scattered gilding transference; minor residue 
accretion throughout.

Sale: 1522, Lot 84
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Berlin Porcelain Allegorical Plaque of 'The Dormouse'
KPM, Late 19th Century
After a painting by Otto Friedrich Gebler (German 1838-1917); verso with an 
impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'H' above an artisan mark, altogether 
rotated along l.l. with the engraved numbers '9 3/4 - 7 3/8' with additional notations 
in pencil; u.c. with an aged vestigial inventory label above an ink notation 'Der 
Siebenschlater/~E. Gabler'; signed 'Knoeller' l.l. in glaze.
Plaque: 7-1/2 x 10 in (19.1 x 25.4 cm);
Framed: 16-1/8 x 18-5/8 in (41 x 47.3 cm)
$700-900
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: slight 1/8 
inch vertical scratch with associated losses in pigmentation near u.l. of ground; a 
few instances of minor surface wear, deterioration particularly to details in relief; a 
few instances of minor gilding transference from frame, particularly to outer 
borders; a few instances of minor surface imperfections, pitting, fleabite nicks; 
instances of minor residue accretion; minor foreign marks with associated contact 
staining throughout verso with minor instances of wear along outer edges.

Sale: 1522, Lot 85

Berlin Porcelain Orientalist Plaque of 'An Exotic Beauty (Peasant)'
KPM, Early 20th Century
After a painting by Nathaniel Sichel (German 1843-1907); verso with an impressed 
scepter above 'K.P.M.' above and inverted 'aS' above an artisan mark along right 
near l.r., and l.r. with blue ink notation 'Fellah/nach Sichel'.
Plaque: 9-1/2 x 6-5/8 in (24.1 x 16.8 cm);
Framed: 17-3/4 x 15 in (45.1 x 38.1 cm)
$700-900

Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor wear 
with reduction in surface pigmentation from details in relief, particularly 
passementarie of shroud; a few scattered minor fleabite nicks, surface pitting 
throughout, particularly to ground; a few instances of minor residue accretion, 
particularly near recesses of frame.

Sale: 1522, Lot 86
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Berlin Porcelain Mythological Plaque of 'Psyche with a Butterfly on the Lake Shore'
KPM, Late 19th-Early 20th Century
After a painting by Wilhelm Kray (German 1828-1889); verso with an impressed 
scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'H' above an artisan mark, altogether adjacent to 
the engraved numbers '420-314' altogether rotated along left near l.l. with the title 
'Psyche am Meere.' to center in black - signed in glaze 'R. Dittrich.' in l.r.
Sight size: 16 x 12 in (40.6 x 30.5 cm);
Framed: 31-1/2 x 27-5/8 in (80 x 70.1 cm)
$4,000-6,000
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor 
contact wear with frame with associated gilded transference, particularly in u.r. and 
l.l.; scattered instances with minor surface scratching and wear throughout; various 
minor surface imperfections, pitting scattered throughout; instances of minor 
residue accretion with spray of white droplets, particularly near l.r.; otherwise in 
generally good condition.

Sale: 1522, Lot 87

Berlin Porcelain Allegorical Plaque of 'Springtime'
KPM, Late 19th Century
After a painting by Pierre-Auguste Cot (French 1837-1883); verso with an 
impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'H' above an 'F' orientated along the top 
near the u.l. together with the engraved numbers '12 7/8 - 7 5/8'.
Plaque: 12-7/8 x 7-7/8 in (32.7 x 20 cm);
Framed: 25 x 16 in (63.5 x 40.6 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In generally good condition, apart from: a few minor surface nicks with associated 
losses in pigmentation to u.l. of ground and to right forearm of boy; minor aged 
adhesive residue along top border of plaque and tape residue along verso; minor 
gilding transference from frame along left border near l.l.; a few instances of minor 
surface wear; minor handling stains to verso, likely inherent; a few instances of 
minor residue accretion; restorations to giltwood frame.

Sale: 1522, Lot 88
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Berlin Porcelain Oval Portrait Plaque of 'Duchess Louise of Mecklenburg-Strelitz'
Henry Bucker for KPM, Late 19th Century
After a detail from a painting by Gustav Richter (German 1823-1884); verso with 
an impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' adjacent to an artisan mark above the letter 'A' 
and the number '12' aligned below center, in addition to other notations in pencil 
and crayon scattered throughout and an adhered 'Henry Bucker/PAINTER ON 
CHINA' trade label adhered aligned above center.
Plaque: 13-1/2 x 10-5/8 in (34.3 x 27 cm);
Framed: 22-1/4 x 19-1/4 in (56.5 x 48.9 cm)
$600-800
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, apart from: an approximate 1 x 1-1/2 inch area of 
aged planar chipped losses from verso extending from l.m. edge; minor scratch, 
darkened to drape near thumb of right hand; a few instances of minor surface 
scratching and wear, particularly to raised details of costume; minor contact wear 
with frame along outer border, with a few instances of surface deterioration, 
particularly to bottom, and associated losses in pigmentation, particularly just 
above middle; various foreign marks with contact staining to verso; a few instances 
of minor inherent surface imperfections, excess paint; a few instances of residue 
accretion.

Sale: 1522, Lot 89

Berlin Porcelain Mythological Plaque of 'The Birth of Venus'
KPM, Late 19th Century
After a painting by William-Adolphe Bouguereau (French 1825-1905); verso with 
an impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'H' rotated along the u.r. adjacent to 
the engraved numbers '18 1/2-11' - signed illegibly near l.r. possibly 'Th. Zayig/...' 
in glaze.
Sight size: 18-1/4 x 11 in (46.4 x 27.9 cm);
Framed: 29-1/2 x 23-1/2 in (74.9 x 59.7 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor 
pierced point with associated surface loss near u.r.; scattered instances of 
scratching with associated losses in surface glaze particularly to ground and 
extremities of various figures, a few scattered instances of surface wear, 
particularly to foreground; various instances of minor surface imperfections, 
particularly pitting scattered throughout foreground; various instances of reside 
accretion, particularly to foreground and m.l.

Sale: 1522, Lot 90
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Berlin Porcelain Plaque 'Portrait of an Old Lady'
KPM, Late 19th-Early 20th Century
After a painting by Balthasar Denner (German 1685-1749); verso with an impressed 
scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'H' rotated along top near u.l., signed 'A. 
Deckelmann' l.l. in glaze.
Sight size: 14-3/8 x 11-1/2 in (36.5 x 29.2 cm);
Framed: 25-1/2 x 21-1/2 in (64.8 x 54.6 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: very few 
minor surface scratches or abrasions, predominantly to ground; various instances of 
minor surface imperfections, predominantly pitting along lower areas, blemishes 
and depressions; various instances of residue accretion, particularly outer borders 
near frame.

Sale: 1522, Lot 91

Berlin Porcelain Historical Plaque of 'Jesus in the Temple'
KPM, Early 20th Century
After a painting by Johann Michael Ferdinand Heinrich Hofmann (German 1824-
1911); verso with an impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' along left near l.l. adjacent to 
the engraved numbers '15_12'.
Plaque: 12-1/8 x 15-1/8 in (30.8 x 38.4 cm);
Framed: 21-1/2 x 25-1/2 in (54.6 x 64.8 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: varying 
instances of minor surface scratches, abrasions with associated losses in 
pigmentation, particularly to ground and costumes; minor contact wear with frame 
and associated surface deterioration along outer edges, particularly upper border; 
varying instances of minor surface imperfections, blemishes and depressions; 
residue accretion throughout, particularly near recesses of frame.

Sale: 1522, Lot 92

German Porcelain Historical Plaque of 'The Banishment of Hager and Ishmael'
KPM, Late 19th Century
After a painting by Adriaen Van der Werff (Dutch 1659-1722); verso with an 
impressed scepter above 'K.P.M.' above an 'H' together adjacent to an artisan mark 
near l.r. and a carved '15''-13' - signed 'Hammond' l.r. in glaze.
Sight size: 15-1/4 x 13-1/2 in (38.7 x 34.3 cm);
Framed: 27-1/2 x 23-1/8 in (69.9 x 58.7 cm)

Sale: 1522, Lot 93
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$2,000-4,000
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: a few 
instances of minor surface scratching with losses of pigmentation especially in l.r.; 
a few minor instances of surface wear with associated deterioration particularly in 
details to relief of costume; a few minor surface imperfections, pitting and 
depressions particularly near l.r.; various instances of minor residue accretion 
throughout; otherwise in generally good condition.

Royal Vienna-Type Porcelain Mythological Plaque of 'Cupid Making His Bow'
Mid-19th Century
After a painting by Girolamo Francesco Maria Mazzola (Italian 1503-1540), known 
as Parmigianino; verso with an impressed shield below '854' and an engraved '33' 
artisan mark along c.r. and pencil artist and date notations in u.r.; illegibly signed 
possibly 'L. Zelser' and dated '1856' l.r. in glaze.
Plaque: 16-7/8 x 10-3/8 in (42.9 x 26.4 cm);
Framed: 22 x 15-1/4 in (55.9 x 38.7 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor 
chipped losses at equal intervals along back right edge of verso; minor contact wear 
with frame with losses in pigmentation along left edge, particularly l.l.; a few minor 
surface scratches, particularly to ground; minor surface abrasion with contact 
staining to ground near c.l.; minor contact wear with staining to verso; a few 
instances of scattered minor foreign material accretion.

Sale: 1522, Lot 94

French Porcelain Mythological Plaque of Venus and Cupid
J. Pascault after 19th Century Romantic School, Early 20th Century
The full-length portrait in a forest brook, depicting a winged putto kneeling on a 
ledge, embracing a standing nude woman from behind, hands connected across the 
woman's chest, actively whispering into the woman's right ear, with hair being held 
back by the putto's left hand - the woman wearing a flower crown and holding a 
flower garland at rest in her right hand and both figures wearing minimal ribbon 
and drape dress; signed l.l. in glaze; verso with an adhered 'Kodner Galleries, Inc.' 
business card.
Plaque: 19-7/8 x 11-3/8 in (50.5 x 28.9 cm);
Framed: 28-7/8 x 20-1/2 in (73.3 x 52.1 cm)
$600-800
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Sale: 1522, Lot 95
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Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: extensive 
adhesive residue and accretion throughout verso and sides of plaque, mounting 
plaque to interior frame; minor instances of surface scratching and abrasion, 
particularly to details in relief and ground; various minor surface imperfections, 
depressions and pitting; scattered instances of residue accretion throughout.

Pair of French Porcelain Allegorical Plaques of the Arts
Attributed to Lucien Pénet (French 1834-1901), Late 19th Century
Both idyllic female nude figural groups set in a bucolic field with a parting flock of 
doves and Neoclassical costume and craft articles, as representations of: illustration 
and music; each respectively signed 'L. Penet' l.l. and l.r. in glaze - otherwise, 
apparently unmarked.
Plaque: 19-1/2 x 31-5/8 in (49.5 x 80.3 cm);
Framed: 26-1/4 x 38-1/2 in (66.7 x 97.8 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Condition:
In apparently good condition, unexamined outside of frame, apart from: minor 
instances of surface scratching and abrasion with associated deterioration and 
losses in pigmentation, particularly to ground, with a few instances of possibly later 
inpainting; various instances of minor surface imperfections, blemishes, 
depressions, excess pigmentation; a few scattered foreign marks, particularly to 
ground; various instances of aged residue accretion.

Sale: 1522, Lot 96

Large Sèvres-Type Ormolu Mounted Allegorical Covered Urn of Spring
Early 20th Century
The cobalt blue ground three-part amphora-form vessel with acanthus and rocaille 
gilt decoration, composed of a conical tapering to node foot mounted to a 
quadruped metal base embellished with olive and laurel festoons bordering 
Corinthian bordered paw feet at each corner; and a flared ogee-formed neck 
mounted with a metal plate insert with a raised edge; together with a body featuring 
a Neoclassical figural group garden scene painting of a woman adorned in flowers 
by two putti, continuing to the verso as a dawn-lit valley with a forested brook and 
ruined fountain with two butterflies, magpies, and other birds in flight; with two 
metal strap-form handles with tendril-formed mounts to rim and figural niche 
medallions to body; glaze signed l.r. of scene painting and interior wall of lid 
marked with two interlaced Ls surrounding JJ in spurious blue underglaze and 
France in black paint.
Height overall: 42-3/8 in (107.6 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from the Collection of Jill D. Sachs

Sale: 1522, Lot 97
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Condition:
Minor stress cracking near lid finial mount with crazing to glaze of interior; loose 
arm mounts; loose neck mount with associated contact wear; various instances of 
abrasive wear with losses in gilding and pigmentation to a lesser degree; oxidative 
verdigris throughout, particularly to metal mounts of interior well and other 
recesses.

Pair of Ormolu Mounted Sèvres-Type Ceramic Flowering Urn-Form Six-Light 
Candelabra
Continental, Circa 1900
The cobalt blue ground with gilt metal bases, flared rims, mounts, and mermaid 
handles.
Height: 38-1/2 in (97.8 cm)
$2,000-3,000

Condition:
Minor glaze imperfections to the bodies; one enameled metal socle replacement; 
one unattached floral decorated candle branch.

Sale: 1522, Lot 98

Louis XV Style Ormolu Mounted Faux Tortoiseshell Fauteuil de Bureau
Attributed to the Workshop of François Linke, Circa 1910-20
With ivory faux reptile upholstery; apparently unsigned.
Height overall: 32 in (81.3 cm); Height of seat: 19 in (48.3 cm)
$1,500-2,500
Property from the Estate of Jerry Coniff

Sale: 1522, Lot 99

Paul Jean-Baptiste Gasq (French 1860-1944)
The Renown
Patinated bronze sculpture with variegated light olive-brown patina
Having a mottled rouge marble socle plinth and a polished travertine pedestal; side 
of dome base with 'P. Gasq' in script and interior of base with an inscribed 'EM'.
Height of sculpture with plinth: 35-3/8 in (89.9 cm); Height overall: 64-3/4 in 
(164.5 cm)
$800-1,200

Condition:
Break, losses to protrusions of tendril in right hand; lacking floral mounts to left 

Sale: 1522, Lot 100
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hand; minor surface scratching and abrasions with associated losses in patination to 
right ankle and top of base; minor handling wear with losses in patination 
throughout.

Samurai Chess Set: 'Battle of Nagashino (1575)'
Piero Benzoni for Pianki, Modern
The alternating onyx and marble tile board, set in a bronze frame with gilt and silver 
decorated frieze of armaments, elevated by a Komainu in each corner; together 
with thirty-two figural bronze pieces with differentiating gold and silver 
decoration; blade of one polearm in frieze decoration inscribed 'Piero Benzoni'.
Board overall: 3-3/4 x 22 x 22 in (9.5 x 55.9 x 55.9 cm); Height of king: 4-1/4 in 
(10.8 cm)
$3,000-5,000

Condition:
Break to polearm of one bishop; lacking original packaging and storage case; minor 
handling wear.

Sale: 1522, Lot 101

Ettore Cedraschi (Italian 1909-1996)
Kneeling Nun
Mid-20th Century
Bronze sculpture having a weathered verdigris patina throughout
With a raised artist's signature in cartouche to the left of left foot and a raised 
foundry mark to the right of left foot.
Height: 51 in (129.5 cm); Depth: approximately 48 in (121.9 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Condition:
Various minor instances of wear.

Sale: 1522, Lot 102
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'The Minstrel' Polychrome Painted Spelter Portrait Bust
After Louis Hottot (French 1829-1905), 20th Century
After the sculpture by Pietro Calvi (Italian 1833-1884); with incised 'L. Hottot' 
along base near border of right coattail and ''P. Calvi' along lower end of torso near 
left coattail.
Height: 31-5/8 in (80.3 cm)
$5,000-7,000

Condition:
In generally fair condition, apart from: a partial break with an instance of stress 
cracking and associated separation along back of banjo neck from headstock; four 
varying vertical partial stress cracks along front of base, with two prominently 
converging; lacking a fourth tuning peg to banjo headstock; scattered chipped, 
flaked instances of loss in pigmentation, particularly to outer edges of protruding 
elements and banjo drum head; scattered instances of handling wear with abraded 
losses in pigmentation, particularly along front of base and front of sleeves; 
scattered instances of minor abrasion, scratching; a few minor isolated instances of 
oxidation; accumulated dirt and debris.

Sale: 1522, Lot 102A

Set of Ten Copeland Nursery Rhyme Decorated Ceramic Tiles
Circa 1882
Consisting of: 'Little Red Riding Hood, 'Old King Cole', 'Tom the Piper's Son', 
'Taffy was a Welshman', 'Simple Simon', 'Cinderella', 'Little Bo-Peep', 'Little Boy 
Blue', 'Mistress Mary', and 'Old Mother Hubbard'; verso of each impressed 
'COPELAND' or with engraved maker's cipher with various associated numerals.
Tile overall: 6 x 6-1/8 in (15.2 x 15.6 cm); Frame overall: 7-1/2 x 7-1/2 in (19.1 x 
19.1 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Condition:
Unexamined outside of frame, in generally good condition, apart from: minor 
surface nick with associated surface loss to 'Old Mother...'; various instances of 
minor surface scratches and abrasions, particularly to 'Old King...', with a few 
instances of surface deterioration and losses in pigmentation, particularly to 'Little 
Red...'; various instances of minor surface crazing, with surface stress crack to 'Old 
King...'; various minor surface imperfections.

Sale: 1522, Lot 103
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George III Style Stained Pine Marble Top Console Table
19th Century
Height: 34-1/4 in (87 cm); Width: 43 in (109.2 cm); Depth: 22 in (55.9 cm)
$2,000-3,000
Property from the Estate of Renate B. Heyman

Condition:
Some losses to floral festooning of skirt.

Sale: 1522, Lot 104

Pair of Neoclassical Style Verdigris Patinated Cast Iron Garden Urns
Late 20th-Early 21st Century
Height: 43 in (109.2 cm); Greatest length of top: 22-1/2 in (57.2 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Condition:
Each having a weathered patina.

Sale: 1522, Lot 105

Four Neoclassical Style Weathered Cast Iron 'Four Seasons' Garden Armchairs
In the Manner of the W. Roberts Iron Foundry of England, 20th Century
Height: 37 in (94 cm)
$1,000-1,500
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Condition:
Each having a weathered patina.

Sale: 1522, Lot 106

Neoclassical Style Weathered Cast Iron and Mottled Green Granite Top 'Four 
Seasons' Garden Table
In the Manner of the W. Roberts Iron Foundry of England, 20th Century
Height: 27-3/4 in (70.5 cm); Width: 35-1/2 in (90.2 cm); Depth: 23-1/2 in (59.7 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Condition:
Having a weathered patina.

Sale: 1522, Lot 107
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Victorian Style Verdigris Cast Iron 'Peacock' Garden Bench
In the manner of the W. Roberts Iron Foundry of England, 20th Century
Height: 43 in (109.2 cm); Length: 52 in (132.1 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Condition:
Having a weathered patina.

Sale: 1522, Lot 108

Set of Eight George III Style Mahogany Chairs
Late 19th-20th Century
Consisting of six side chairs, last half 19th century and a pair of armchairs, 20th 
century; each with white quilted lattice upholstered seats.
Armchair height overall: 37-5/8 in (95.6 cm.); Armchair height of seat: 18 in (45.7 
cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Kenneth R. Inglehart, Baltimore

Condition:
Side chairs with various restorations.

Sale: 1522, Lot 109

The Althorp Patent Jupe Table by Theodore Alexander
Model AL54009, Modern
The dining table composed of yewwood, satinwood and harewood crossbanded 
mahogany, raised on a turned pillar with a concave sided hexagonal base with 
tapering cabriole legs mounted with cast brass cap feet; the top being removable 
with eight pullout triangular segments, each enclosing an inset foldout leave 
extension; underside of base with stamped unit number and underside of top with 
applied factory model label and metallic patent marker.
Height: 30 in (76.2 cm); Standard diameter of tabletop: 62 in (157.5 cm)
$2,000-4,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 110
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Queen Anne Maple Flat Top Highboy
Probably New Hampshire, Circa 1750-1770
In two parts.
Height: 77-1/4 in (196.2 cm); Width: 39-3/4 in (101 cm); Depth: 20-1/4 in (51.4 cm
)
$1,000-2,000

Condition:
Brasses replaced; repairs to cracks to both sides of top and bottom. Some losses to 
drawer lips and restorations to all legs.

Sale: 1522, Lot 111

Federal Flame Birch and Mahogany Serpentine Fold-Top Card Table
North Shore Massachusetts, Probably Salem Area, Circa 1805-1810
Height: 30 in (76.2 cm); Width: 39-1/2 in (100.3 cm); Depth: 19 in (48.3 cm)
$800-1,200

Condition:
Back railing replaced.

Sale: 1522, Lot 112

Federal Crossbanded Figured Maple and Mahogany Gentleman's Bureau with 
Mirror
North Shore Massachusetts, Probably Salem Area, Circa 1805-1810
In two parts.
Height: 72-1/2 in (184.2 cm); Width: 42-1/4 in (107.3 cm); Depth: 21-1/2 in (54.6 
cm)
$700-900

Condition:
Brasses appear original; some losses to both front porringer corners; left side panel 
with some sun fading.

Sale: 1522, Lot 113
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Chippendale Style Mahogany Bonnet-Top Highboy
Probably American, Composed of 19th-20th Century Elements
In two parts: the upper and lower section with re-veneered figured mahogany 
drawer-fronts.
Height: 88 in (223.5 cm); Width: 39 in (99 cm); Depth: 19-3/4 in (50.2 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Condition:
Areas of deterioration and loss to plywood of bonnet-top.

Sale: 1522, Lot 114

American Victorian Embroidered Varicolored Crazy Quilt
Probably Midwestern States, Late 19th Century
One panel signed 'GLF' in embroidered script.
Frame overall: 67-1/4 x 67-1/4 in (170.8 x 170.8 cm)
$700-900

Condition:
Lacking a border with some panels frayed.

Sale: 1522, Lot 115

Two American Red, Blue and Beige Jacquard Woven Coverlets with Bird and 
Floral Damask Decoration
Signed W.H. Gernand, Westminster, Carrol County, MD, 1861 and 1879
Earlier: 7 ft x 6 ft 4 in (213.4 x 193 cm); Later: 7 ft 5 in x 7 ft 4 in (226 x 224 cm)
$700-900

Condition:
In generally good condition apart from: the earlier with numerous losses to border, 
heavy wear with deterioration to embroidery, and scattered soiling and extensive 
losses to tassels; the later having an approximately one inch spot of fading near 
lower right corner, minor wear and soiling throughout; both having spliced panels 
along the center; otherwise in generally good condition.

Sale: 1522, Lot 116
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Heriz Rug
Post 1950
14 ft 11 in x 11 ft 3 in (455 x 343 cm)
$1,000-1,500

Condition:
In generally good condition, apart from: a previously repaired cut near one corner 
with a ~3-1/2" tear; few areas of scattering soiling, particularly to lighter colors; 
few areas of heavy wear with reduction in piling, particularly to one corner; light 
distributed wear throughout central medallions; few snags, pulled threads, with 
fraying on the bordering weft; light odor; otherwise in generally good condition.

Sale: 1522, Lot 117

Serapi Rug
First Quarter 20th Century
12 ft 3 in x 10 ft 6 in (373 x 320 cm)
$3,000-5,000
Property from the Estate of Renate B. Heyman

Condition:
Heavy wear, particularly with losses to central medallion and one quarter ground; 
scattered impressions; some scattered soiling.

Sale: 1522, Lot 118

Kerman Rug
Third Quarter 20th Century
13 ft 8 in x 9 ft 10 in (417 x 300 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Condition:
In generally good condition, apart from: an approximately 1 x 2 inch loss in surface 
piling near bordering ground; heavy wear with scattered instances of piling loss, 
particularly throughout central medallion ground; few scattered tufts, pulled 
stitches, fraying to bordering weft; otherwise in generally good condition.

Sale: 1522, Lot 119
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Chinese Export 'Blue Fitzhugh' Vase
Mid-19th Century
Apparently unsigned.
Height: 15-1/2 in (39.4 cm)
$800-1,200

Condition:
Various glaze imperfections to ground.

Sale: 1522, Lot 120

Two Similar Chinese Blue and White Bell-Form Altar Candlesticks
19th Century
One painted with eight immortals amidst foliage; the other painted with two young 
lions with brocaded balls in cloud bands with ribbons. Each apparently unmarked.
Height: 5-1/4 in (13.3 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from a Washington, DC Trust

Condition:
Each with various glaze imperfections.

Sale: 1522, Lot 121

Chinese 'Famille Rose' Molded Yellow Ground Rouleau Vase
Circa 1900
The body molded in relief with three dignitaries and attendants in a landscape. 
Apparently unmarked.
Height: 23-1/2 in (59.7 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Renate B. Heyman

Condition:
Various glaze imperfections to ground.

Sale: 1522, Lot 122
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Two Similar Chinese Export 'Famille Rose' Large Mugs
Early to Mid-19th Century
Apparently unmarked.
Height: 5-1/4 in (13.3 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property of a Washington, DC Collector

Condition:
Each with minor wear to gilding and glaze imperfections.

Sale: 1522, Lot 123

Set of Four Chinese Export 'Famille Rose' 'Fighting Cocks' Covered Tea Caddies
19th Century
Each apparently unmarked.
Height: 3-1/2 in (8.9 cm)
$2,000-3,000
Property of a Washington, DC Collector

Condition:
Each with minor glaze imperfections; one top restored.

Sale: 1522, Lot 124

Group of Eleven Chinese Export 'Famille Rose' Table Articles
Late 18th-Early 19th Century
Consisting of: a teapot, two covered cream jugs, two similar hexafoil spoon dishes, 
a pair of tea bowls and undertrays, and a pair of rimmed shallow dishes; each with 
various enameled landscape, insect, and interior scene decorations. Each apparently 
unmarked.
Height of teapot: 5 in (12.7 cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property of a Washington, DC Collector

Condition:
Each with various glaze imperfections.

Sale: 1522, Lot 125
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American Repoussé Sterling Six-Piece Coffee and Tea Service with Two-Handled 
Silverplate Tray
Wood & Hughes, New York and Barbour Bros Co., Hartford, Last Quarter 19th 
Century
Consisting of: a coffeepot with hinged lid, teapot with hinged lid, tea caddy with 
removable lid, open sugar, creamer, and waste bow, together with an associated 
tray; the bulbous bodies and lids with allover embossed floral and fernery 
decoration with step-formed thread-edged bases; the coffeepot and teapot with 
mounted acanthus scrollwork handles, the tea caddy and sugar with two applied 
handles, and the creamer with one applied handle. Center of tray engraved in mixed 
script 'PRESENTED/to/A. Griggs/By the Employees of/Ala. Gt. Southern 
R.R./Jany 1891'; undersides of all but tray with bright-cut intertwining 'AG' 
monogram with stamped maker's mark, metal standard 'sterling', and model number 
'36', in addition to an engraved notation 'Tbb17'; underside of tray with stamped 
'BARBOUR BROS.CO./QUADRUPLE PLATE and the numbers '24' and '686' 
with other engraved notations.
Length of tray: 26-1/8 in (66.4 cm); Height of coffeepot: 8 in (20.3 cm); Total gross 
weight of silver: 88.2 oz
$3,000-4,000

Condition:
Minor staining and deterioration to a few insulators with slightly loose mount to 
coffeepot; minor fleabite indentations, surface scratching and abrasions in scattered 
instances along outer rims and tread-edged bases; possible instances of minor 
persistent tarnish to the interior bottoms of a few pieces; tray with instances of 
indentations and abrasive wear with losses in silvering, particularly along outer 
edges and border, with a few areas of minor pitting and flaked losses in silvering, 
particularly to the underside.

Sale: 1522, Lot 126

Gorham Sterling Assembled Flat Table Service
Providence, Medallion Pattern, Introduced 1864
Some monogrammed*
Consisting of:
12 Dinner forks
7 Tablespoons (5*)
9 Teaspoons (8*)
1 Parcel gilt soup ladle
1 Shell-form sauce ladle*
3 Serving forks
3 Serving spoons
3 Macaroni servers
3 Master butter knives (1*)
1 Pickle knife
1 Pickle fork
1 Pie fork*
1 Dessert fork*

Sale: 1522, Lot 127
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1 Berry spoon*
1 Ice cream spoon
1 Parcel gilt shell-form sugar spoon*
1 Pair of sugar tongs
1 Parcel gilt shell-form condiment spoon*
2 Salad serving spoons*

Hotchkiss & Schreuder
Consisting of:
10 Luncheon forks
1 Cocktail fork
1 Dessert spoon*
8 Teaspoons

Wood & Hughes
Consisting of:
1 Parcel gilt egg spoon

Other associated
Consisting of:
10 Salt spoons
1 Coin silver shell-form sauce ladle
Total number of pieces: 85
Length of ladle: 13 in (33 cm)
Total weight of weighable silver: 127.7 oz
$2,000-4,000

Condition:
Varying instances of wear, fleabite indentations, surface scratching, and tarnish 
throughout.

Gorham Sterling Flat Table Service
Providence, Chantilly Pattern, Introduced 1895
Monogrammed
Consisting of:
15 Luncheon knives
12 Two-piece butter knives
16 Luncheon forks
13 Salad forks
2 Oyster forks
5 Tablespoons
1 Slotted tablespoon
12 Bouillon spoons
33 Teaspoons
6 Iced tea spoons
1 Gravy ladle
2 Sauce ladles
1 Serving spoon

Sale: 1522, Lot 128
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2 Large serving forks
1 Master butter knives
1 Lemon fork
1 Sugar spoon
1 Sugar tongs
1 Pie/Cake server
2 Cheese knives
Each with maker and standard.
Total number of pieces: 128
Length of serving spoon: 12-3/8 in (31.4 cm)
Total weight of weighable silver: 123.3 oz
$1,800-2,200

Condition:
Inconsistencies in hallmarking; most with minor surface scratching, wear, and 
tarnish.

Lunt Treasure Sterling Flat Table Service
Greenfield, MA, Early American-Plain Pattern, Introduced 1926
Monogrammed
Consisting of:
12 Dinner knives
12 Luncheon knives
15 One-piece butter spreaders
12 Dinner forks
12 Luncheon forks
12 Salad forks
12 Cocktail forks
12 Ice cream forks
4 Tablespoons
12 Bouillon spoons
12 Soup spoons
24 Teaspoons
12 Demitasse spoons
12 Citrus spoons
6 Iced tea spoons
1 Two-piece salad serving set - flat
1 Two-piece game carving set
1 Two-piece steak carving set
1 Three-piece youth table set

Not Monogrammed
Consisting of:
1 Master butter knife - flat
8 Cocktail forks
Each with standard 'sterling' and Rogers, Lunt & Bowlen maker's mark, and most 
with product line.
Total number of pieces: 199

Sale: 1522, Lot 129
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Total weight of weighable silver: 175.4 oz
$4,000-6,000

Condition:
Most with an applied monogram; one luncheon knife handle with loose fill; minor 
surface scratching and fleabite indentations.

International Silver Co. Sterling Flat Table Service
Meriden, CT, Royal Danish Pattern, Introduced 1939
Consisting of:
10 Dinner knives
9 Two-piece butter spreaders
16 Luncheon forks
10 Salad forks
10 Seafood forks
2 Tablespoons
10 Bouillon spoons
19 Teaspoons
1 Sauce ladle
1 Large serving fork
1 Master butter knife
1 Pickle fork
1 Cake server
1 Cheese knife
1 Two-piece carving set
Total number of pieces: 94
Total weight of weighable silver: 104 oz
$1,500-2,500

Condition:
Minor indentations, particularly to hollow handle butter spreaders; minor surface 
scratching, wear, and tarnish.

Sale: 1522, Lot 130

Peruvian Regency Style Sterling Two-Handled Tray
Camusso, Mid-20th Century
Of an elongated form, with symmetrically scalloped corners tapering out along the 
sides and ends, in correspondence to an elevated border continuing to a thread 
edged rim, and having applied scrolling braid-formed handles; underside of raised 
rim with stamped duty, standard, and maker's marks.
Length including handles: 29-1/4 in (74.3 cm)
Weight: 100.1 oz
$1,500-2,500

Sale: 1522, Lot 131
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Condition:
A few isolated instances of minor fleabite indentations, particularly along outer rim, 
upper surfaces of handles, underside of lip, and with other associated scattered 
instances of very minor surface pitting, particularly to undersides of well and lip 
near handles; minor general surface scratching throughout tray top and handles; 
minor surface abrasions along outer edges of undersides; minor persistent tarnish 
along a few recessed surfaces within tray well.

Continental Tested 18-Karat Yellow-Gold Etui-Form Pill Box
Late 19th-Early 20th Century
Of tall capsuled form and hinged lid with a ferric lever and latch, together having 
repoussé decorations, including: repeating bands of laurel leaves along the lip 
opening and base, alternating along the lid, with individually incorporated bouquets 
and urns distributed through the pounced ground, with each side having Greek-key 
drawn molding and cartouche, surmounted by floral festoons, featuring 
Neoclassical Olympian scenes. Apparently unmarked.
Weight: 46.4 dwt
Height: 2-5/8 in (6.7 cm)
$3,000-4,000

Condition:
Minor scratches, wear and fleabite indentations, particularly along edges; minor 
residue accretion, particularly to recesses and interior

Sale: 1522, Lot 132

Lady's 18-Karat Yellow-Gold Key-Wind Open Face Pocket Watch Case, Patek 
Philippe & Co, Genève, Swiss
Cuvette number 20997
Having a round white enamel dial with black enamel Roman hour chapters. Dial 
and movement unsigned, cuvette signed.
Gross weight: 35.3 dwt
Diameter: 46 mm
$800-1,200

Condition:
Hairline crack from 12 o'clock to 7 o'clock; crystal unmounted.

Sale: 1522, Lot 133
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18-Karat Yellow-Gold Split-Second Chronograph Open Face Pocket Watch, Patek 
Philippe & Co., Genève, Swiss
Retailed by E.A. Whipple, Springfield, Mass.
Movement number 90592.
Case number 209102
Having a round white enamel dial with Arabic numerals, subsidiary seconds and 
blue steel hands; verso with a plain polished yellow-gold cover. Dial, case, cuvette 
and movement signed. Within a Patek, Philippe & Co brown leather fitted box.
Gross weight: 54.3 dwt
Diameter: 46 mm
$3,000-5,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 134

René Lalique Partially Opalescent and Frosted Glass 'Trepied Sirene' Bowl
Model 376, Circa 1920 (Marcilhac 376)
Rim molded R. Lalique and incised FRANCE.
Diameter: 14-3/8 in (36.5 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Condition:
Rim with a few flecks; a few instances of minor surface scratching to interior; 
various minor surface imperfections.

Sale: 1522, Lot 135

René Lalique Molded and Frosted Colorless and Teal Glass 'Perruches' Vase
Model 876, Circa 1919 (Marcilhac 876)
Underside inscribed R. Lalique.
Height: 9-7/8 in (25.1 cm)
$8,000-12,000

Condition:
Minor stress crack inclusion near exterior of lip of opening; minor chipped loss to 
toe of one perched bird; a few minor fleabite nicks, surface scratches and abrasions 
to top edges of lip of opening and outer edges of underside; a likely inherent 
instance of minor brown discoloration to body.

Sale: 1522, Lot 136
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Moser 'Paula Knob' Crystal Stem Table Service
Introduced 1902, Mid-to-Late 20th Century
Consisting of:
6 Short goblets
5 Champagne flutes
6 Sherbet/Coupe glasses
3 Cocktail glasses
6 White wine glasses
4 Port glasses
8 Sherry glasses
38 pieces. All apparently unmarked.
Height of champagne flute: 11 in (27.9 cm); Height of sherbet/coupe: 3-1/4 in (8.3 
cm)
$1,000-2,000

Condition:
A few minor fleabite nicks distributed along edges of rim and foot; varying 
instances of minor abrasive wear with losses in gilt decoration; a few minor surface 
scratches and abrasions, particularly to feet; a few minor inherent speck, bubble 
inclusions, particularly to stem.

Sale: 1522, Lot 137

Bertil Vallien (Swedish b. 1938)
Sand-Cast and Acid-Etched Glass Boat Sculpture with Stand for Kosta Boda
Last Quarter 20th Century
In two pieces: an amber glass canoe-form with suspended birds, rope, and other 
articles; on a separate pale blue glass stand; each with molded maker's circular 
cross cipher.
Length: 18 in (45.7 cm); Height overall: 4-1/4 in (10.8 cm)
$2,500-3,500

Condition:
Minor contact wear with associated surface deterioration along upper edges of base 
posts and underside of boat; a few instances of likely inherent chipped losses near 
outer edges; a few minor isolated abrasions; various minor surface imperfections, 
blemishes.

Sale: 1522, Lot 138
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Ramón Lago (Cuban/American b. 1947)
Torso of a Nude, 1992
Bronze Sculpture with brown and partial verdigris patina with a mottled black and 
white fluted marble Doric columnar pedestal; side of base with inscribed artist 
signature 'R Lago', date '92', and edition '1/15'.
Height of sculpture: 31 in (78.7 cm); Height overall with pedestal: 66-1/2 in (168.9 
cm)
$1,000-2,000
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Condition:
A few scattered areas of minor abrasive wear with losses in patina.

Sale: 1522, Lot 139

Constantini Pietro Rosewood and Chrome Dining Table and Four Chairs
Early 21st Century
Consisting of an extension table with two leaves and a set of four chairs; each with 
brown leather upholstered seat and back; undersides of chairs with 'Constantini 
Pietro' dustcovers and labels; table with 'Made In Italy' sticker.
Height of table: 30 in (76.2 cm); Width: 81-1/2 in (207 cm); When fully extended: 
117 in (297.2 cm); Depth: 43-1/2 in (110.5 cm)
$800-1,200
Property from the Estate of Nicholas Kittrie

Sale: 1522, Lot 140

Danish Teak Dining Table and Six Dining Chairs
Randers Møbelfabrik and Koefoeds Hornslet, Circa 1970
The dining chairs consisting of a pair of armchairs and four side chairs each with 
black vinyl upholstered seats. The refectory table stamped 'Made in Denmark/(A/S) 
Randers Møbelfabrik' along underside of two cross-rails; each chair front inside 
seat rail stamped with 'MADE IN DENMARK/by/Koefoeds/Hornslet'.
Height: 28-5/8 in (72.7 cm); Width: 58-3/8 in (148.3 cm); Depth: 36-3/4 in (93.3 
cm); Height of chair: 37-1/2 in (95.2 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 141
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Mid-Century Chrome Plated Steel and Rosewood Dining Table and Six Black 
Painted Steel and Rush Seat Dining Chairs
The Chairs, Attributed to Gio Ponti
Height of table: 27-1/2 in (69.9 cm); Width: 77-1/2 in (196.9 cm); Depth: 48 in 
(121.9 cm)
$700-900

Condition:
Chairs with normal wear to painted surface.

Sale: 1522, Lot 142

Three Fitz and Floyd Ronald Reagan Presidential Porcelain Service Plates
Circa 1983
Consisting of two dinner plates and a dessert plate; the white glazed porcelain with 
a cobalt blue lip flanked by a gold and red band, with additional gold modified egg-
and-dart decoration, and a gilt rim. A dinner and dessert plate each with gold 
embellished Great Seal of the United States to the lip; the other dinner plate with 
Great Seal at center; underside of each with gold notation 'White House Service/ by 
Robert C. Floyd/ Fitz and Floyd, Inc./ Fine China/ 1983'.
Diameter of largest: 10-3/8 in (26.4 cm); Diameter of smallest: 7-5/8 in (19.4 cm)
$1,500-2,000

Condition:
One dinner plate with unopened plastic bag; a few minor surface scratches, foreign 
marks with transference, particularly to white ground; minor residue accretion.

Sale: 1522, Lot 143

Philip Moulthrop (American b. 1947)
Figured Tulipwood Bowl
Squat in form with a large opening and having an applied clear varnish; underside 
with a branded studio cipher and incised 'MOULTHROP/FIGURED 
TULIPWOOD'.
Height: 6-1/8 in (15.5 cm); Diameter: 10-3/4 in (27.3 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Condition:
A few instances of minor isolated surface scratches and abrasions, with 
deterioration of varnish, particularly along protruding surfaces, and minor 
indentations distributed throughout, particularly to the interior; minor abrasive wear 
with surface deterioration and slight reduction along edges of underside.

Sale: 1522, Lot 144
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Claude Conover (American 1907-1994)
The pottery glazed stoneware vessel with engobe and raised decoration of repeating 
waves and cross-hatches in alternating quadrants separated by roughly symmetrical 
vertically drawn channels throughout the irregular and elongated tubular form with 
a likely applied pipe neck; underside signed and titled 
'CLAUDE/CONOVER/"Yuc".
Height: 22 in (55.9 cm); Widest diameter: approximately 11 in (27.9 cm)
$10,000-15,000

Condition:
A few isolated instances of minor surface abrasion with associated deterioration and 
contact staining; a likely inherent minor 1.5mm loss from interior edge of opening; 
plastic liner free in interior.

Sale: 1522, Lot 145

Warren Platner Chrome Plated Steel and Glass Top Dining Table and Four Dining 
Chairs
Possibly for Knoll International, Circa 1980
Each chair having black twill upholstered seat and back cushions, the seat with a 
blue velvet slip cover.
Height of table: 27-3/4 in (70.5 cm); Diameter: 54 in (137.2 cm)
$1,000-2,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 146

Stickley Light and Colored Wood Inlaid Oak 'Harvey Ellis' Dining Table and Ten 
Dining Chairs
Models 89-1796 and 89-353-A, 21st Century
The extension table together with three leaves; the side chairs with cognac leather 
upholstery; underside of all components with model number and circular 'Stickley' 
brand, table and chairs with appled 'Stickley' medallion.
Height of table: 30-1/2 in (77.5 cm); Length: 62 in (157.5 cm); When fully 
extended: 107 in (271.8 cm); Depth: 40 in (101.6 cm)
$5,000-7,000

Sale: 1522, Lot 147
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Stickley Mission Collection Oak Sideboard
Model 89-1901, Late 20th Century
Left side panel of left drawer with circular 'Stickley' brand and applied Stickley/ 
Manlius, N.Y./ HANDCRAFT CRAFTSMAN applied medallion.
Height: 40 in (101.6 cm); Width: 72 in (182.9 cm); Depth: 22 in (55.9 cm)
$2,000-4,000

Condition:
In generally good condition, apart from: few minor indentations and abrasions along 
outer edges, particularly along sideboard top; otherwise in generally good 
condition.

Sale: 1522, Lot 148
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